

**FILED**

OCT 29, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

33169-5-III  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RAMÓN MORFÍN, JR.,

Appellant.

---

DIRECT APPEAL  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Respectfully submitted:  
SHAWN P. SANT  
Prosecuting Attorney



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office  
1016 North 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Pasco, WA 99301  
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u> .....	1
II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u> .....	1
III. <u>ISSUES</u> .....	1
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
A. <u>Counsel's Performance Is Not Deficient         For Failing To Object To Admissible Testimony</u> .....	9
B. <u>Counsel's Failure To Object To Testimonial         Hearsay Was Tactical As Well As Harmless Error</u> ..	16
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

	Page No.
<i>Gerberg v. Crosby</i> , 52 Wn.2d 792, 329 P.2d 184 (1958) .....	12
<i>Passovoy v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 166, 758 P.2d 524 (1988) .....	11
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) .....	11
<i>State v. George</i> , 150 Wn. App. 110, 206 P.3d 697 (2009) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	10
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 76 Wn. App. 188, 884 P.2d 8 (1994) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	9
<i>State v. Koslowski</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009) .....	17
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 187 Wn. App. 630, 350 P.3d 671 (2015) .....	9
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 277, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) ....	12n
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	12n
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	10
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 54 Wn.2d 250, 339 P.2d 461 (1959) .....	12
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 183 Wn. App. 893, 334 P.3d 1196 (2014) .....	12, 13

Other Cases

Page No.

*State v. Middleton*, 657 P.2d 1215 (Or. 1982) ..... 12

Statutes and Rules

ER 104 ..... 11

ER 701 ..... 11

ER 704 ..... 12

RAP 2.5 ..... 9

WPIC 1.02 ..... 12n

WPIC 6.51 ..... 12n

Secondary Authority

5B Wash. Prac. §§ 701.4 - 701.5 ..... 11
